

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1D09-5733

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

L.T. Case No. 16-2008-CA-014323

SHEILA W. HARRELL,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Rebecca Bowen Creed
Florida Bar No. 0975109
rcreed@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 350-0075
(904) 350-0086 facsimile

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Citationsiv

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

Summary of Argument.....4

Argument6

 I. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in permitting the Plaintiff to introduce into evidence, and request from the jury, an award of damages equal to the gross amount of her past medical bills.6

 A. Florida’s common-law collateral source rule prohibits the Insurer’s attempt to admit evidence showing contractual reductions in the Plaintiff’s medical bills, agreed to by her private health care insurer.....7

 B. Section 768.76 of the Florida Statutes, which governs the post-verdict setoff of payments by collateral sources, does not require the exclusion of the gross amount of the Plaintiff’s past medical bills. 12

C.	The opinions of other Florida courts are easily distinguishable. None of the decisions cited by the Insurer requires reversal of the trial court’s ruling.	14
1.	The Fourth District prohibits the introduction of evidence showing the total amounts billed for medical services written off or paid by Medicare, but otherwise enforces the exclusion of evidence of a plaintiff’s insurance benefits under the common-law collateral source rule.	15
2.	The decisions of the Second and Third Districts follow <i>Thyssenkrupp</i> , and are similarly limited to the reduction of charges for medical services under Medicare or Medicaid.	20
3.	Contrary to the Insurer’s interpretation, the decision of the Florida Supreme Court in <i>Goble</i> in fact supports the trial court’s <i>in limine</i> ruling.	23
4.	The trial court’s ruling is not contrary to statewide precedent.	26
D.	Any error in the trial court’s ruling did not prejudice the Insurer.	27

II.	The trial court correctly denied the defense’s motion for remittitur or new trial on the award of future medical expenses.	34
A.	To the extent the Insurer claims on appeal that the jury was “misled” or “confused” as to its award of future medical expenses, the Insurer waived this argument for appeal. The Insurer did not timely object to any inconsistency in the verdict.....	35
B.	The Insurer’s argument is contrary to Florida law and the record evidence.	37
1.	Under Florida law, a jury may award future medical expenses even absent a finding of permanency.....	37
2.	The jury’s award of damages is reasonably supported by the record evidence, which demonstrates that the Plaintiff is reasonably certain to incur future medical expenses of \$205,140.....	38
	Conclusion	47
	Certificate of Service	48
	Certificate of Compliance	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Tompkins, 651 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1995).....5, 37, 38, 46

Benton v. CSX Transp., Inc., 898 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....9, 14, 19, 20

Boyd v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 890 So. 2d 1240
(Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....17, 18

Burgess v. Mid-Fla. Serv., 609 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)36, 37, 44

C.G. Chase Constr. Co. v. Colon, 725 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....36

Caruso v. Baumle, 880 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 2004) 13

Cocca v. Smith, 821 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....35

Cooperative Leasing, Inc. v. Johnson, 872 So. 2d 956
(Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....15, 20, 21, 22, 31

Cowart v. Kendall United Methodist Church, 476 So. 2d 289
(Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....36

Crowe v. Overland Hauling, Inc., 245 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971).....7

DeAlmeida v. Graham, 524 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)27, 28, 29

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Ageloff, 552 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 1989).....44

Didonato v. Youth Invs. of Davie, Inc., 870 So. 2d 206
(Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....17, 18

Fla. Dep’t of Transp. v. Stewart, 844 So. 2d 773
(Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....5, 35, 36, 37

Fla. Farm Bureau Gen. Ins. v. Jordan, 995 So. 2d 1135
(Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....46

Fla. Physician’s Ins. Reciprocal v. Stanley, 452 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1984)....10, 17, 22

Garriga v. Guerra, 753 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....44, 45

Glabman v. De La Cruz, 954 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)34

Goble v. Frohman, 848 So.2 d 406 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003),
approved, 901 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 2005).....*passim*

Goble v. Frohman, 901 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 2005).....*passim*

Gormley v. GTE Prods. Corp., 587 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1991).....*passim*

Hendelman v. Lion Country Safari, Inc., 609 So. 2d 766
(Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....5, 36

Hillsborough County Hosp. Auth. v. Fernandez, 664 So. 2d 1071
(Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....29

In re Std. Jury Instr. in Civil Cases, --- So. 3d ---,
2010 WL 727521 (Fla. March 4, 2010).....44

J.T.A. Factors, Inc. v. Philcon Servs., Inc., 820 So. 2d 367
(Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....34

Janes v. Baptist Hosp. of Miami, 349 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)7, 8, 9, 31

Lassitter v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, 349 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1977).....34

Loftin v. Wilson, 67 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1953).....28, 29

Miami-Dade County v. Laureiro, 894 So. 2d 268
(Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....15, 21, 22, 31

Nat’l Car Rental Sys., Inc. v. Holland, 269 So. 2d 407
(Fla. 4th DCA 1972).....28, 39, 40

Paradis v. Thomas, 150 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963).....8, 26

Parker v. Hoppock, 695 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)11, 31

<i>Peterson v. Lou Bachrodt Chevrolet Co.</i> , 76 Ill. 2d 353, 392 N.E.2d 1 (1979).....	10, 11, 22, 23
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	6
<i>Robert E. Owen & Assocs. v. Gyongyosi</i> , 433 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	8
<i>Seaboard Coast Line R.R. v. Burdi</i> , 427 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	44
<i>Shearon v. Sullivan</i> , 821 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	39, 40
<i>Sheffield v. Superior Ins. Co.</i> , 800 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Subaqueous Servs., Inc. v. Corbin</i> , 25 So. 3d 1260 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	34, 39, 43
<i>Sullivan v. Price</i> , 386 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 1980).....	40, 42
<i>Thyssenkrupp Elevator Corp. v. Lasky</i> , 868 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 31, 46
<i>Truelove v. Blount</i> , 954 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	46
<i>Velilla v. VIP Care Pavilion Ltd.</i> , 861 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	11
<i>Vitt v. Ryder Truck Rentals, Inc.</i> , 340 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976).....	40
<i>Walker v. Hilliard</i> , 329 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976).....	8, 9, 22, 31
<i>Weaver v. Wilson</i> , 532 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Westlund</i> , 624 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 1993).....	27, 28, 39, 40
<i>Wiggs & Maael Const. Co. v. Harris</i> , 348 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	36
<i>Williams v. Pincombe</i> , 309 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....	30

STATUTES

§ 768.76, Fla. Stat. 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Quest for Reasonable Medical Certainty in Fla., 30 Fla. B.J. 327..... 39

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civil) 501.4 7

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civil) 501.6 43

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 920A 9
